Overall authority in management of market risk is vested in ALCO.

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (continued)

286

Bank Rakyat
60th
Anniversary

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 42.5 Market risk (cont’d)

  42.5.2 Profit rate risk

Investment in debt securities and financing are exposed to a risk of change in profit rates that would result in
changes in cash flows. On the other hand, investment in equity securities and other short-term receivables and
payables are not significantly exposed to profit rate risk.

Among other efforts in mitigating this risk is by diversifying investment mainly in fixed-income securities with
different duration. However, the Bank has not practised hedging through profit rate swap during the year.

Management of profit rate risk against profit rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard profit rate scenarios.

The following shows the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market profit rates, assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and constant financial position.

Bank

Sensitivity of projected Increase  Decrease Increase Decrease
net profit income by 100 bp by 100 bp by 50 bp by 50 bp
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2014
Year ended 31 December (274,546) 274,578 (137,277) 137,285
Average for the year (312,270) 299,190 (156,141) 149,589
Maximum for the year (354,741) 326,484 (177,377) 163,238
Minimum for the year (270,619) 269,053 (135,317) 134,519

2013
Year ended 31 December (360,162) 360,216 (180,088) 180,101
Average for the year (373,767) 373,831 (186,891) 186,908
Maximum for the year (429,795) 429,862 (214,906) 214,923
Minimum for the year (358,746) 358,812 (179,381) 179,398

  42.5.3 Exposure to profit rate

Among other controls to ensure that market risk exposures remain within tolerable levels include stress testing,
rigorous new product approval procedures and listing of permissible instruments that can be traded.

Stress test results are produced monthly to determine the impact of changes in profit rate and other risk factors
on the Bank’s profitability, capital adequacy and liquidity.

The stress test provides an assessment of the financial impact of identified extreme events on the market risk
exposures to the Bank.

Notes to the
Financial Statements